I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 59 (COR)

Introduced by:

E J.B. Calvo

F. B. Blas, Jr.

J. V. Espaldon

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

T. C. Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

T. R. Muña Barnes

B. J.F. Cruz

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

M. J. Rector

R. J. Respicio

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to congratulating and commending Ms. Sixta Rose M. Santos on her retirement and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her outstanding Twenty-nine (29) years of service with the government of Guam Department of Administration Human Resource Division.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN: 2 3 WHEREAS, Ms. Sixta Rose M. Santos was born on July 16, 1960 in 4 Tamuning. She is the daughter of †Mr. Juan Santos Santos and Mrs. Maria Manibusan Santos of Chalan Pago, Guam. Ms. Sixta Rose M. Santos is the 5 6 eleventh (11th) of thirteen (13) children: seven (7) sisters: Mrs. Margaret S. Aguon, Mrs. Julie S. Sablan, Mrs. Virginia S. Manley, Mrs. Marylou S. Gogo, 7 Ms. Bertha M. Santos, Mrs. Patricia S. Chargualaf, and Ms. Karen M. Santos 8 9 and five (5) brothers: Mr. William John M. Santos, Mr. Joe M. Santos, Mr. Norbert M. Santos, Mr. Francisco M. Santos and Mr. Norman M. Santos; and 10 WHEREAS, Ms. Sixta Rose M. Santos was educated in the Island's 11 12 public school system and graduated from George Washington High School in 13 1979; and 14 **WHEREAS**, Ms. Sixta Rose M. Santos and Mr. Frank A. Torre, the son of 15 †Mr. Antonio Nauta Torre and Mrs. Felicidad Aguon Torre, have been blessed 16 with a daughter, Miss Felicia M. Torre; and 17
- WHEREAS, Ms. Sixta Rose M. Santos' career with the government began at the Department of Revenue and Taxation in March 1980 as a Clerk, and while employed with the Agency for Human Resources and Development (AHRD), under a (CETA) Title II D Grant, Ms. Santos was promoted from a Clerk Typist I to a Clerk Typist II. She proved to be a remarkable woman who combines all the qualities necessary to make her a

1 topnotch employee. Ms. Santos' tireless and efficient work with the

2 Department of Revenue and Taxation warranted recognition of her work and

dedication and resulted in employment with the government on a full-time

4 permanent basis; and

WHEREAS, in July 1980, Ms. Sixta Rose M. Santos became a permanent government employee as a Clerk Typist II at the Department of Revenue and Taxation and transferred to the Department of Administration (DOA) under the Division of Personnel Management. Her invaluable hard work while employed at the Department of Administration was evident by receiving Meritorious Salary Increments on September 1982, December 1986, and September 1991. Ms. Santos' consistent progression through the rank and file from a Clerk Typist II, a Clerk Typist III, a Word Processing Secretary I, a Word Processing Secretary II, a Customer Service Representative, and culminating with her current position as a Personnel Assistant II since January 2005, continued this pattern of outstanding services. This is further evidenced by the numerous outstanding performance awards granted to Ms. Santos by a number of her supervisors over the span of twenty-nine (29) years of service; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Sixta Rose M. Santos' professional work ethic with customers, employees, personnel officers and department heads has always been above and beyond the average. She continuously demonstrated efficiency in her assigned tasks, and her proficiency on the job commanded

1 the authority and respect of her peers, who consistently looked up to her for

2 guidance and assistance. Ms. Santos demonstrated, on numerous occasions,

her commitment to her job, ensuring completion of projects without 3

additional compensation. She is an excellent example of a truly exemplary

public employee; and now, therefore, be it

4

5

11

14

15

16

17

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules, of I Mina'Trenta Na 6 7 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the 8 people of Guam, congratulate Ms. Sixta Rose M. Santos on her retirement and 9 does further extend to her a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' for the outstanding Twenty-nine (29) years of service with the government of Guam 10 Department of Administration Human Resource Division and for sharing with others the attributes and qualities which have made her the outstanding 12 13 person she is; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attests to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Sixta M. Santos; Mrs. Maria Manibusan Santos; Mrs. Felicidad Aguon Torre; and to the Honorable

Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan. 18

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THIS 19^{TH} DAY

OF MARCH, 2009.

THOMAS C. ADA

Acting Speaker

NDITH P. GUTHERTZ, DPA

Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINAROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary